“© 2021 IEEE. Personal use of this material is permitted. Permission from IEEE must be obtained for
all other uses, in any current or future media, including reprinting/republishing this material for
advertising or promotional purposes, creating new collective works, for resale or redistribution to
servers or lists, or reuse of any copyrighted component of this work in other works.”
First Author et al.: Title 9
Abstract—This paper presented an additively
manufactured bandpass filter (BPF) based on a
second-order stub-loaded resonator consisting of

67, no. 11, pp. 4341-4352, Nov. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2019.2934456.
[3] Y. Gu, D. Park, S. Gonya, J. Jendrisak, S. Das and D. R. Hines,
“Direct-write printed broadband inductors,” Addit. Manuf., vol. 30,
100843, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.addma.2019.100843.
[4] P.F. Flowers, C. Reyes, S. Ye, M. J. Kim and B. J. Wiley, “3D printing
electronic components and circuits with conductive thermoplastic
filament,” Addit. Manuf., vol. 18, pp. 156-163, Dec. 2017, doi:
10.1016/j.addma.2017.10.002.
[5] P. Pa, Z. Larimore, P. Parsons and M. Mirotznik, “Multi-material additive
manufacturing of embedded low-profile antennas,” Electron. Lett., vol.
51, no. 20, pp. 1561-1562, 2015, doi: 10.1049/el.2015.2186.
[6] J. Zhu, Y. Yang, S. Li, S. Liao and Q. Xue, “Single-ended-fed high-gain
LTCC planar aperture antenna for 60 GHz antenna-in-package
applications,” IEEE Trans. Ant. and Propag., vol. 67, no. 8, pp.
5154-5162, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2917591.
[7] Z. Chen, Y. P. Zhang, A. Bisognin, D. Titz, F. Ferrero and C. Luxey, “A
94-GHz dual-polarized microstrip mesh array antenna in LTCC
technology,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 15, pp. 634-637,
2016, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2465842.
[8] J. Xu and X. Y. Zhang, “Compact high-isolation LTCC diplexer using
common stub-loaded resonator with controllable frequencies and
bandwidths,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 65, no. 11, pp.
4636-4644, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2697855.
[9] X. Dai, X. Y. Zhang, H. Kao, B. Wei, J. Xu and X. Li, “LTCC bandpass
filter with wide stopband based on electric and magnetic coupling
cancellation,” IEEE Trans. Compon. Packag. Manuf. Technol, vol. 4, no.
10, pp. 1705-1713, Oct. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2014.2346240.
[10] B. Zhang, D. Titz, F. Ferrero, C. Luxey and Y. P. Zhang, “Integration of
quadruple linearly-polarized microstrip grid array antennas for 60-GHz
antenna-in-package applications,” IEEE Trans. Compon. Packag. Manuf.
Technol., vol. 3, no. 8, pp. 1293-1300, Aug. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TCPMT.2013.2255333.
[11] Y. Yang, H. Liu, Z. J. Hou, X. Zhu, E. Dutkiewicz and Q. Xue, “Compact
on-chip bandpass filter with improved in-band flatness and stopband
attenuation in 0.13-µm (Bi)-CMOS technology,” IEEE Electron.Device
Lett.,  vol. 38, no. 10, pp. 1359-1362, Oct. 2017, doi:
10.1109/LED.2017.2739186.
[12] A. S. El-Hameed, A. Barakat, A. B. Abdel-Rahman, A. Allam, and R. K.
Pokharel, “Ultracompact 60-GHz CMOS BPF employing
broadside-coupled open-loop resonators,” IEEE Microw. Wireless
Compon. Lett., vol. 27, no. 9, pp. 818–820, Sep. 2017, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2017.2734771.
[13] M. Li, Y. Yang, K. D. Xu, X. Zhu and S. W. Wong, “Microwave on-chip
bandpass filter based on hybrid coupling technique,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 12, pp. 5453-5459, Dec. 2018, doi:
10.1109/LMWC.2017.2734771.
[14] V. F. Tseng and H. Xie, “Increased multilayer fabrication and RF
characterization of a high-density stacked MIM capacitor based on
elective etching,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 7, pp.
2302-2308, July 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2325491.
[15] Y. Li, L. Ge, J. Wang, B. Ai, M. Chen, Z. Zhang, Z. Li, “A Ka-band
3-D-printed wideband stepped waveguide-fed magnetoelectric dipole
antenna array,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 4, pp.
2724-2735, April 2020 , doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2950868.
[16] G. Wu, Y. Zeng, K. F. Chan, S. Qu and C. H. Chan, “3-D printed
circularly polarized modified fresnel lens operating at terahertz
frequencies,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 67, no. 7, pp.
4429-4437, July 2019, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2019.2908110.
[17] M. Laurila, B. Khorramdel and M. Mäntysalo, “Combination of e-jet and
inkjet printing for additive fabrication of multilayer high-density RDL of
silicon interposer,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices., vol. 64, no. 3, pp.
1217-1224, March 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2644728.
[18] G. Huang, C. Han, W. Xu, T. Yuan and X. Zhang., “A compact 16-way
high-power combiner implemented via 3-D metal printing technique for
advanced radio-frequency electronics system applications” IEEE Trans.
Ind. Electron., vol. 66, no. 6, pp. 4767-4776, June 2019, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2018.2863219.
[19] S. Kyung, J. Kwon, Y. Kim and S. Jung, “Low-temperature,
solution-processed, 3-D complementary organic FETs on flexible
substrate,” in IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 5, pp. 1955-1959,
May 2017, doi: 10.1109/TED.2017.2659741.
[20] P. Rewatkar and S. Goel, “Next-generation 3D printed microfluidic
membraneless enzymatic biofuel cell: cost-effective and rapid approach,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices., vol. 66, no. 8, pp. 3628-3635, Aug. 2019 ,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2019.2922424.
[21] Y. Sakabe, M. Hayashi, T. Ozaki and J. P. Canner, “High frequency
performance of multilayer ceramic capacitors,” 1995 Proceedings. 45th
Electronic Components and Technology Conference, Las Vegas, NV,
USA, 1995, pp. 234-240, doi: 10.1109/ECTC.1995.514390.
[22] M. Li, Y. Yang, F. Iacopi, J. Nulman and S. Chappel-Ram, “3D-printed
low-profile single-substrate multi-metal layer antennas and array with
bandwidth enhancement,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 217370-217379, 2020.
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3041232.